A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the new bridge on Kentucky Route 52 in the community of St. Helens in honor and memory of lifelong Lee County resident Roy Angel.

WHEREAS, Roy Angel served his country as a member of the United States Army as an SP 5 from 1960 to 1962; and

WHEREAS, early on in his career, Roy Angel worked providing cable television service to the Lee County communities of St. Helens, Tallega, Lyman's Creek, Fillmore, Lone, Coal Branch, and Primrose; and

WHEREAS, Roy Angel was an equipment supervisor with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet who served the Commonwealth for 29 years; and

WHEREAS, Roy Angel was a member of the Masonic Lodge #684 and also had the distinction of being named an honorary Kentucky Colonel; and

WHEREAS, Roy Angel traversed these earthly bounds in 2003, and he is survived by his devoted wife Mary and his two loving children, Gary and Sherry Angel Stepp; and

WHEREAS, Roy Angel left behind a reputation and legacy of honesty, hard work, and kindness; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly sees fit to honor the life and memory of Roy Angel by designating a Commonwealth bridge in his name;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the new bridge on Kentucky Route 52 in Lee County, near its intersection with Kentucky Route 2016 as the "Roy Angel Memorial Bridge," and within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.